BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONER’S

MINUTES

November 21, 2011

The regularly scheduled meeting of the Board of County Commissioners was called to order
this 21st day of November, 2011, in meeting room 200 of the Cleveland County Office
Building by Chairman George Skinner. Tammy Howard, County Clerk/Secretary, called roll
and those present were:

George Skinner, Chairman
Rod Cleveland, Vice-Chairman
Rusty Sullivan, Member
Tammy Howard, Secretary

Others present included: Melinda Duke, Brenda Wakeman, James Williams, James Johnson,
David Tinsley, Gayla Sukenis, Assistant District Attorney David Batton, Denise Ellison,
Chuck Ellsworth, David Houck, Valerie Mattheus, Buzz McDonald, Greg Scott, Jim Meisner,
Joe Lester, Rhett Burnett, Andy Rieger, Lindsay Bailey and Peggy Laizure.

Rusty Sullivan moved, seconded by Rod Cleveland, to Approve the minutes of the Regular
Meeting of November 14, 2011.

The vote was: George Skinner, yes; Rod Cleveland, yes; Rusty Sullivan, yes.

Motion carried.

Upon the recommendation of Undersheriff Rhett Burnett, Geroge Skinner moved, seconded
by Rod Cleveland, to Award County Bid #SHE-1531 — One Year (1) Non-Encumbered
Contract for the purchase of Taser Electronic Restraint Devices and Taser Equipment for the
Cleveland County Sheriff’s Office to GT Distributors, Inc. The bid term will be from
December 6, 2011 through December 5, 2012.

The vote was: Rod Cleveland, yes; Rusty Sullivan, yes; George Skinner, yes.

Motion carried.



Page 2 — COMMISSIONER’S MINUTES -- November 21, 2011

CLEVELAND COUNTY BID SUMMARY

List of Individual Bidders

DEFT:  Sheriffs Offics

Awarded To:

DATE OPENED:  1i1-21-1if
List of Individoel ltems

One-Year {1} Hen-Exsumbered Contract

for the purchsss of Tacer Electronic Bectvaint

‘Devices mnd Teser Fouloment for the

Office,

The bid term will ba from Decsrbez &, 2011

Taeer with Holster {Right Handp
ERAND:

MUDEL:

WARRANTY:

BT PRICE EACH:

‘meer with Holeter {Left Handl

‘BID PRICE EACH:

iEatra Penetrating Curtridge:

BRAND:

SMODEL:

WARBANTY: oo oo
EID FRICE EACH:

“Tilte:

iAddrezs:

Telephoms:

Faner

NON-COLLIBION AFFID:




Page 3 — COMMISSIONER’S MINUTES — November 21, 2011

Upon the recommendation of Assistant Purchasing Agent Brenda Wakeman, Geroge Skinner
moved, seconded by Rusty Sullivan, to Accept County Bids #HWY-1532 — Non-Encumbered
Contract for Road Oils, Emulsions and Sealants for the County Commissioners, to award at a
later date. The bid term will be from December 7, 2011 through March 6, 2012,

The vote was: Rusty Sullivan, yes; George Skinner, yes; Rod Cleveland, yes.

Motion carried.

CLEVELAND COUNTY BID SUMMARY

Lizt of Individual Bidders

\Asphalt & Puel: Coastal Energy Prving Vanes Br %:g;n aﬁis?hn!t
| Bupply, ELC Coarp, Materials Anes LRos. 'z;':l:mnﬂa-
BID: #HWY-1532 1 2 2 . .

DEPT: Commissioner's
DATE CPENED: 11-21-%%

: Awarded To:
¥on-Encumbered Contract Tabled 112111

for Popd Dils, Emulsions :
arnd Sealents for the

The bid term will be frem
Deommbar 7, 2040 thww |
Wureh 0%, 3012

913-4B8-133% | 417-469-2777

:

Talephone Number; 405-317-2807 | 405-427-1589 | 405-595-9073
405-TH9-9BED | " ‘
443-733-995%9 495-427-@446 seg-536-o6284 ¢

(A05-317T-2607 | 403-620-3605 | 405:598-9073 |

Fex Hamber: Di8-523-708% | 4174632254
Cell Phumbey: D1B-438-1353% | 417-253-0572

HON-COLUSION AFFIBAVT: YES i VES YES YES, YES




Page 4 — COMMISSIONER’S MINUTES — November 21, 2011

Upon the recommendation of Purchasing Agent Melinda Duke, George Skinner moved,
seconded by Rusty Sullivan, to Accept County Bids #COM3-1533 — Purchase for one (1) or
more, 2012 Tandem Diesel Motor Graders for the County Commissioners to be awarded at a

later date.

The vote was George Skinner, yes; Rod Cleveland, yes; Rusty Sullivan, yes.

Motion carried.

 CLEVELAND COUNTY BID SUMMARY

" List of Individual Bidders

! Heward- e
P 8L BI’:Z::! Co. MoAnear ; Hisle ,?: :(;he:s. g;;‘;;:;pt Warren Cat
Equipment Co.
DEPT: Commisgisners
TATE OPENET: 31-23-11 :
i ) 7 3 4 5
List of individyal items Avearded Tor
Duvchese for ans (1] 82 TOFR, oo e e s o . Jabledonlardl
2012 Tandam Dissel hotor Oraders for
tha Cleveland County O izsl 5.
MAKE: " Scln Deera T NOBID P — Caterpillay
MODEL: TEOG (P e _— 140k12 Motor Grader
YEAR: 4 3043 — — 2012
HOURS: ¥ o ol S 3
Belivery Date: § Februogy 20, 2012 S e 1week from dateot PO
Warranty: 3 yesx 4,600 her Sy o7 SO0 1, wlchavar
] i <omaefirsh, Promlor Warranty
il meohinae Covaragd, Ingluding traval time
warranty — -_— & mileage customer aupport
agreement Far warrantable
repairs
OPTIOHN #1:
BiD PRICE: $710,000.00 “WoBID B $247, 300,00
Guaranteed Repurchase Price & 3 yraf G000 houza: B 165,000,060 ——— S B170,000.00
{Irade-in Valus|
GRTION §2: rmmmmmmmmmmpmmmm g
Used Moter Grader Trads-In Valna: T m——m
Motor Giradey #1: 2008 140M Caterpillar 3/N BEDO14EE B180,000.00 HA00,000.00 2189,000.00 8215,000.00 :
Motor Grader ¥2: 2008 1408 Caterpillar S/3 BSDCI4TE . &180,000.00 G300 600 66 8192 00000 g2is5000.00 T
Motor Grader #3: 2008 140M Caterpiller 5/N BODO1472 0 §180,000.00 2200,000.00 5190 000,00 $312, 500.00
Ervegrons; e T o Fronptinss
H Indleatad, Wa are not bldding —
SN0 Mt i
Conttack Perscas: | Jemes K Maisner e ' Bues MoDonsld
Tide T b oe Presidant | 1 d Cov. Beles Rep.
Addryezs; 13220 W, Raun Ave. PO Box 451 4040 0ld Courkry Cr, 4501 W, Raas
LR, OK 73107 D Ada, 0K F4E20 Edmond, OK 73034 OXE, GF 73887
Teleph dnzml i 40594BR-RO0DG 580-352-8453 A405-B37-0%11 4350475771
B0 BT, e oo et OB BEES L GROARIETER | L 40834530
NON-COLLUMON MTIDAVIT: e b YER LTEE YRR R




Page 5 - COMMISSIONER’S MINUTES — November 21, 2011

County Bid #COM3-1534 — The Cleveland County District #3 Commissioner has three (3)
2008 Caterpillar Motor Graders for Sale by Sealed bid, was a No Bid.

CLEVELAND COUNTY BID SUMMARY

List of individual Bidders

Frontier Equipment

BID: #OOMI-1534
DEFT:  County Commissioners B o Awarded To:
(DATE OPENED:  11-2%-11 S _NOEDE

i Liet of Individua] Hama
The Cleveland Coonty Commizzionsy’s

thu fhree {3} 2008 Caterpillay Motor
‘Graders for Sale by Gealed Fid,

SMOTOR GRADER #1: WO BID
SIGGE 1408 Caterpillar Motor Crader,
3/ BIDC1466:

‘BID PRICE:

IMOTOR GRADER #2:

(2008 140M Caterpillar Motor Grader,
‘843 BODOI4TL:

:BID PRICE:

MDT{}R ﬂmER #2
Afﬂ)& LAGH C‘-s.t&rpﬂlar Woter G‘ra&e'x,

"‘[ ¥ BIDOI4T2.
(BRI PRICE:

§Namg:
ITitle:
tAddress: :

Fs::

WON-COLLINGN AFmiDavir: L

Rod Cleveland moved, seconded by Rusty Sullivan, to Approve a Resolution to dispose of
equipment from the Cleveland County Health Department. Items as follows were declared
surplus and were transferred:

#0928 File Cabinet
#0931 File Cabinet
#0932 File Cabinet
#0933 File Cabinet
#0934 File Cabinet
#0940 File Cabinet
#01045 File Cabinet
#1169 File Cabinet
1. #1170 File Cabinet

The vote was: Rusty Sullivan, yes; George Skinner, yes; Rod Cleveland, yes. Motion carried.

B o o o



Page 6 — COMMISSIONER’S MINUTES — November 21, 2011

Rusty Sullivan moved, seconded by Rod Cleveland, to Approve a Resolution for surplus
property of the Cleveland County Sheriff’s Office to be sold in auction as follows:

a. #B331.0151 2004 Crown Victoria VIN/2FAHP71W54X161516

b. #B331.0148 2004 Crown Victoria VIN/2FAHP71W34X155407
The vote was: George Skinner, yes; Rod Cleveland, yes; Rusty Sullivan, yes.
Motion carried,

Rod Cleveland moved, seconded by George Skinner, to approve the Security Benefit Fixed
Account Option for Retirement Plans.

The vote was: Rod Cleveland, yes; Rusty Sullivan, yes; George Skinner, yes.

Motion carried.

George Skinner moved, seconded by Rusty Sullivan, to Approve an agreement between
Republic Bank & Trust and the Board of County Commissioners to supply ATM machines at
no cost to the county as a service to the courthouse and new jail facility.

The vote was: Rusty Sullivan, yes; George Skinner, yes; Rod Cleveland, no.

Motion carried.

Rusty Sullivan moved, seconded by George Skinner, to approve payment of an invoice to
Ronald Keith Gaddie. After a reminder by Rod Cleveland that action taken June 14
contradicted the action, George Skinner rescinded his second and made a motion to table
payment of an invoice in the amount of $2,000.00 from Ronald Keith Gaddie for professional
services incurred on behalf of Cleveland County by the District Attorney’s Office.

(Clerk’s note: The actual date was June 13, 2011.)

The vote was: George Skinner, yes; Rod Cleveland, yes; Rusty Sullivan, yes.

Motion carried.

Upon the recommendation of Undersheriff Rhett Burnett, Rod Cleveland moved, seconded by
Rusty Sullivan, to Approve a request by the Sheriff’s Department to have permission to
temporarily authorize twenty (20) female prisoners to be housed at Pottawatomiec County for a
period not to exceed 60 days. Burnett said there were 43 female prisoners today and they are
sleeping in the day room.

The vote was: Rod Cleveland, yes; Rusty Sullivan, yes; George Skinner, yes.

Motion carried.

Rusty Sullivan moved, seconded by Rod Cleveland, to Approve Certificate of Requesting
Officers on Blanket Purchase Order Numbers:

12-0032 —SP1C 12-1856 - CFC1C

12-0055 - H2

12-0447 - SL2 12-0213 — FF2

12-0601 — HR2

12-0672 - B2A 120327 - T2A
12-1174 - T2A

12-0149 —MD2 12-1680 - T2A

12-0237 - MD2

12-2527 - MDIC
The vote was: Rusty Sullivan, yes; George Skinner, yes; Rod Cleveland, yes.
Motion carried.



Page 7 — COMMISSIONER’S MINUTES — November 21, 2011

Rusty Sullivan moved, seconded by George Skinner, to Approve the following Blanket

Purchase Orders submitted from the following Departments:
a. District #3 Warehouse:

12-2871 - T2A Pearson Lumber & Home Care Center

12-2905 - T2A O’Reilly Automotive
12-2922 - T2A Noble Hardware

b. County Clerk’s Office:
12-2951 — CFFP2  Get Imaging

c. Health Department:

12-2909 — MD?2 Oklahoma Gas & Electric Services

d. Sheriff’s Department:
12-2856 — CFBRE2 Locke Supply Company
12-2857 — CFBRE2 Forest Lumber Company Inc.
12-2858 — CCJC2  Forest Lumber Company Inc.
12-2859 — CFB2 Slaughterville Tire Shop
12-2860 —~ CFBRE2 Palace Auto Supply Inc.
12-2861 — CCJC2  Locke Supply Company
12-2862 — CCJC2  Central Consolidated Inc.
12-2863 — CCJC2  Elite Equipment Company Inc.
12-2864 — CFBRE2 EF Johnson Technologies Inc.
12-2866 — CFBRE2 Home Depot Credit Services
12-2912 - CCJC2  Automatic Fire Control Inc.

h. Cleveland County Treasurer:
12-2884 — CFC1C  State Auditor & Inspector

The vote was: George Skinner, yes; Rod Cleveland, yes; Rusty Sullivan, yes.

Motion carried.

$ 500.00
$ 2,000.00
$ 50000
$ 30,000.00

$ 45,000.00

500.00
500.00
500.00
500.00
1,000.00
500,00
500.00
500.00
300,00
1,000.00
1,500.00

o e e s OO DS o O BB o

$ 630.00

Rod Cleveland moved, seconded by George Skinner, to Approve the following Cash Fund

Appropriations:
a. County Assessor’s Revolving Fund
b. Bridge Capital Improvement
C. Child Abuse Prevention
d. Cleveland County Justice Center

$ 770.14
$ 51.22
$ 515.74
$ 13.00

(Clerk’s Note: The correct account for the item listed above (d.) should be General

Fund. The Treasurer did a correction.)

County Bridge & Road Improvement Fund
County Commissioner’s Building Fund
County Detention Transition Account
County Clerk’s Lien Fee

County Clerk’s Preservation Fee
County Health Cash Fund

Court Clerk Revolving Fund

DA Incarceration Costs

County Fair Board

First Choice Recovery

Highway Unrestricted

Local Emergency Planning Commiitee
Sales Tax

County Sheriff Commissary

Sheriff Courthouse Security Service Fee

AT OB CmRETER DO

$  47,419.09
$ 15.18
$ 26,508.90
$  2,832.00
$ 2522899
$  7,469.55
$  10,566.81
$ 492.61
$  11,310.50
$ 500.00
$1,128,638.44
$ 2,000.00
$ 612,038.75
$  2,754.87
$  4,349.04



CASH FUND ESTIMATE OF NEEDS AND REQUEST FOR APPROPRIATION
FOR THE CLEVELAND COUNTY JUSTICE CENTER __ CASH FUND
OF CLEVELAND COUNTY MUNICIPALITY

CERTIFICATE OF COUNTY TREASURER

l, hereby certify that | have received and now hold, in actual cash actually on hand available for and subject lo
appropriation to the CFBCCJC CASHFUND  2011-2012  of Cleveland County, Oklahoma, derived

from the following designated sources and restricted by statute to expenditure for the purposes for which such fund was
created as follows, to-wit;

FROM RECYCLING GREASE THE SUM OF $ 13.C0
FROM THE SUM OF §
FROM THE SUM OF §
FROM THE SUMOF §
FROM THE SUMOF §
FROM THE SUM OF §
FROM THE SUMOF $
FROM THE SUMOF §
FROM THE SUM OF §
FROM THE SUMOF §
___FROM THE SUM OF $
|lOTAL unappropriated available for purposes of said FUNG.ereierreieiesarsereezones D r 13.00 l

Said sums include no part of any revenues heretofore reported and appropriated for the purposes of said cash fund
and are being held subject to action by the County Excise Board.

Certified to this 17th day of November, 2011, Jim Reynolds Treasurer

By: Hanpi W-&m" Deputy

To the Excise Board of Cleveland County, Oklahoma

Tl_wis is to certify that, pursuant to the 5th praviso of 62 O.5. 1081§331 there has aceorued In the Treasury and is
here.m.before certified to as availabie and use in the _ Cleveland County Justice Center Cash Fund of the aforesaid
municipality, an amount of money equal to or greater than the total estimated needs hereinafter set out, that the itemized
purposes hereinafter named are lawful purposes to which said fund may be put, and we hereby respectfully request approval
and appropriation therefore as follows, to-wit:

ACCOUNT PURPOSE AMOUNT APPROVED BY
NUMBER REQUESTED EXCISE BOARD
CFBCCJC1A|PERSONAL SERVICES 0.09.
CRBCCJC2|MAIN & OPER 13.00 13.00
TOTAL 13.00 13.00)
Ed PR
Done by order of the Governing Board of said Municipality and recorded in the mihkites of the_Cierkét [i\:l,,d‘rmfén_. R
Oklahoma, this 21st day of November, 2011. o ot P
ey /_/ A
—— Cﬂm andl /41//{//&////
- L R S
Clerk or Secretary(ic) Governing Board. N &»c’_;//w—»—m_ ‘
Id

CERTIFICATE OF THE COUNTY EX€ISE BOARD

County of Cleveland, Siate of Oklahoma, ss.

We the undersigned duly, qualified and acting members of the Excise Board in aforesaid County and State, having
considered the estimate of needs submitted by the Governing Board of said Municipality and, to the extent that the same
was within the amaunt of cash avaiiable for such purpose, we have approved the several items of appropriation ascertainad
to be for purpose authorized by law and have indicated the items and amount for approval in the last colurnn.



Page 8 — COMMISSIONER’S MINUTES — November 21, 2011

t. County Sheriff Environmental Reward $ 93.50
u County Sheriff Property Forfeiture $ 2,675.00
V. County Sheriff Revolving $ 37,368.00
w. County Sheriff Service Fees $ 4552407
X. County Treasurer’s Certification Fee $ 5,175.00
y. County Sheriff Jail Fund $ 8,086.08
Z. County Sheriff Federal Share Revenue $ 10.53

The vote was: Rod Cleveland, yes; Rusty Sullivan, yes; George Skinner, yes.
Motion carried.

Rusty Sullivan moved, seconded by Rod Cleveland, to Approve Purchase Orders for Payment
of Personal Services, Travel, Maintenance & Operation, and Capital Outlay from:

FY 11/12

a. General Fund $ 670,319.44
b. Highway Fund 103,311.53
¢. Health Fund 119,227.62
d. Sheriff Service Fee Fund 929.92
e. Sheriff Revolving Fund 4,897.88
f. SCA2010Grant Fund 6,163.88
g. County Detention Transition Fund 12,822.76
h. Treasurer’s Certification Fee Fund 491.79
i. County Clerk Preservation Fund 10,967.17
j. Fair Board Fund 2,135.23
FY 10/11

a. General Fund $ 085.78

The vote was: Rusty Sullivan, ves; George Skinner, yes; Rod Cleveland, yes.
Motion carried.

There was no New Business to come before the Board.

There was no Miscellaneous Discussion.

There being no other business to come before the Board, Rod Cleveland moved, seconded by
Rusty Sullivan, to adjourn.

The vote was: George Skinner, yes; Rod Cleveland, yes; Rusty Sullivan, yes.
Motion carried.

(Clerk’s note: Amended Agenda was posted November 18, 29011 @9:51 a.m.)



